

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MAYOR ERIC GARCETTI, COUNTY
EXECUTIVE DOW CONSTANTINE, MAYOR JENNY
DURKAN, MAYOR RAHM EMANUEL, MAYOR JAMES
KENNEY, AND MAYOR BILL DE BLASIO AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Counsel of Record

DAHLIA MIGNOUNA

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

1155 F. Street, NW, 7th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20004

donald.verrilli@mt0.com

(202) 220-1100

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

EDWARD N. SISKEL
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF
THE CITY OF CHICAGO
30 N. LA SALLE STREET,
SUITE 800
CHICAGO, IL 60602

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS*,
MAYOR RAHM EMANUEL

SOZI PEDRO TULANTE
CITY SOLICITOR FOR THE
CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
1515 ARCH STREET
17TH FLOOR
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102

ATTORNEY FOR *AMICUS*,
MAYOR JAMES KENNEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. First Amendment doctrine recognizes a vitally important distinction between government as an employer and government as a sovereign.	11
II. <i>Abood</i> strikes the same balance as does the <i>Pickering/Garcetti</i> framework.....	16
III. The case for overruling <i>Abood</i> is wholly unpersuasive.	24
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	passim
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998).....	21
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	passim
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	31
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8</i> <i>v. Wisconsin Emp’t Relations</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	30
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v.</i> <i>Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	passim
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	16

<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	6
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	passim
<i>Gilpin v. AFSCME</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 917 (1989).....	21
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	25
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v.</i> <i>Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	21
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	21, 34, 35
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	25
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	15
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	21, 22, 24, 29
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	25
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local</i> <i>Educators Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	23

<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	17
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Twp.</i> <i>High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Railway Employes' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	18
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	15
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	30
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	12, 31
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	14
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v.</i> <i>Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	14
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps.</i> <i>Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	29
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	15

<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	14
---	----

STATE CASES

<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892)	12
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7321 <i>et seq.</i>	13, 34, 37
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)	21
45 U.S.C. § 152	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
----------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Casey Ichniowski & Jeffrey S. Zax, <i>Right-to-Work Laws, Free Riders, and Unionization in the Local Public Sector</i> , 9 J. Lab. Econ. 255 (July 1991)	8
--	---

Joel Cutcher-Gershenfeld, <i>The Impact on Economic Performance of a Transformation in Workplace Relations</i> , 44 ILR Rev. 241 (1991)	6
---	---

Lloyd G. Reynolds, <i>Labor Economics and Labor Relations</i> (8th ed. 1982)	7, 9
--	------

Mancur Olson, *The Logic of Collective Action* (2d ed. 1971).....9

Richard B. Freeman & James L. Medoff,
What Do Unions Do? (1984).....6, 7, 8

Sandra E. Black & Lisa M. Lynch, *How to Compete: The Impact of Workplace Practices and Information Technology on Productivity* (Nat'l Bur. Of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 6120, 1997).....7
